=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31 August 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Ohid Ahmed East India & Lansbury;
Councillor Zara Davis Millwall;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



5.1

5.2

5.3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31 August 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)

NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 15 - 22
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held
on 3™ August 2010.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost 23 - 86 East India &
Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 OED Lansbury;
(LSC 20/011)
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Mile 87 -144 Mile End
End Food & Wine, 93 Burdett Road, London, E3 4JN East;
(LSC 21/011)
Application to Review the Premises Licence for The 145 - 306 Limehouse;

Urban Bar, 27 Three Colt Street, E14 8HH (LSC 22/011)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance
[...]
he request.

In the case of a hearing under:

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police
objection), or

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



o T%enda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 N ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2010

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)
Councillor Zara Davis

Councillor Amy Whitelock
Officers Present:

Cain Duncan -
Derrick Harrington — (Principal Environment Health Officer)

Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)

(Planning Enforcement Officer)
(
(
Ryan Kohle — (Legal Advisor)
(
(

Kerry Mure — (Senior Lawyer)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

Peter Glazebrook - (Café Pont)

Tom Haworth - (Café Pont)

Azmal Hussain - (108/118 Brick Lane
Mahima Khatun - (108/118 Brick Lane)
Hannah Platt - (The Old Distillery)

Objectors In Attendance:

Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)
Jane Curtis - (118 Brick Lane)
John Crichley - (118 Brick Lane)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

Page 15 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Zara Davis declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.1,
application for a new premises licence for Café Pont, Block D, Unit 5, 14
Hertsmere Road, London E14 4AF on the basis that the premises was in her
ward, however she confirmed that she had not had any discussions regarding
this application prior to the hearing.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.

4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFE PONT,
BLOCK D, UNIT 5, 14 HERTSMERE ROAD, LONDON E14 4AF (LSC
15/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a new premises license for Café Pont,
Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road, London E14 4AF. It was noted that an
objection had been received by a local resident.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Peter Glazebrook, Counsel for the applicant
explained that they were applying for the same terms as a previous licence
which was granted for the premises when trading as Café Beluga.

He explained that Café Pont would be different and independent from other
café bars, It would be food driven with alcohol as an ancillary and had 40/50
covers. He also mentioned that there may have been some confusion as the
objector may have felt that the entertainment license would be used to play
music in outside area of the café, however he confirmed that the regulated
entertainment would only be used for background music inside the premises.

Mr Glazebrook then introduced Tomas Haworth, the Designated Premises
Su
[...]
hat the Sub Committee would at 6.45pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.10pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard from the applicant and taking in the views of the objector,
Members decided to grant the application, with conditions, based on the
licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.

RESOLVED

That the new application for Café Pont, Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road,
London E14 4AF be GRANTED, with the following conditions;

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)

Monday to Saturday from 10:00 hours — 23:00 hours
Sunday from 11:00 hours — 22:30 hours

The Provision for Regulated Entertainment
(For recorded music and anything like recorded music)

Monday to Saturday from 07:00 hours — 23:30 hours
Sunday from 07:00 hours — 23:00 hours

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Saturday from 07:00 hours — 23:30 hours
Sunday from 07:00 hours — 23:00 hours

Conditions

Page 17 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1. The outside area associated with the premises be closed and free of
customers by 23:00 hours on Mondays to Saturdays and by 22:30
hours on Sundays.

2. No music should be audible outside the premises above the
background level at any time.

3. Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists of
the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents
and to leave the premises and area quietly.

6.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 108 BRICK LANE,
LONDON, E1 6RL (LSC 16/011)

The application was resolved prior to the hearing as conditions were agreed
with the applicant. Therefore this application did not require consideration by
the Licensing Sub Committee.

7. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 118-122 BRICK
LANE, LONDON, E1 6RL (LSC 17/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, introduced the report which
detailed the application for a new premises license for 118 Brick Lane,
London E1 6RL. It was noted that
[...]
ponse to further questions, the applicant confirmed that it was two
premises which were linked through the basement, that he believed that
customers could bring their own drinks if there was no premise license, that
there was 60/70 covers for each premises and that he already employed SIA
door staff. Concerns were raised as to the warning letters, Mr Hussain
explained that he did not apply for planning permission because he wasn’t
aware that he required planning permission. In response to another question
Mr Hussain confirmed that CCTV cameras would be in operation within the
premise.

Page 19 S



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.45pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.40pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard from applicant, local residents and officers representing the
Metropolitan Police, Environmental Protection and Planning Enforcement, the
decision was to grant the application in part with a number of conditions.

The Sub-Committee considered the application based on the information that
was provided at the meeting, giving due weight to planning and environmental
issues in this instance. However the decision was ultimately decided in regard
to the licensing objectives, in this case, the prevention of crime and disorder
and the prevention of public nuisance.

It was noted that the Sub-Committee could only impose conditions that related
to the licensing objectives and believed that it was not within their remit to
impose all conditions suggested by Planning Enforcement, however hoped a
voluntary agreement could be reached between the applicant and Council’s
Planning Enforcement Department.

RESOLVED

That the new application for 118-122 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL be Granted
in part with the following conditions;

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:30 hours

The Pro
[...]
ds for review if available.

3 The application form must be signed.

4 Anapplicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5 This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

\\KSTOOO?NASAaware.mps\HomefoldersFS4O9\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Mile End Food and 18
Wine.doc

Page 106



p‘, 7
w/f“a,//,, ~

Response to application for review of licence
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003

Premises:- Mile End Food and Wine, 93 Burdett Road

Applicant:- Metropolitan Police

Respondant- Weights and Measures Authority, lan Moseley, Inspector of Weights and
Measures

In the period form October 2008 to date the Authoriity has had 2 complaints alleging
underage sales of alcohol from these premises. In the same period the Authority has carreid
out 5 test purchase attempts with sales being correctly refused each time.

We are, however, aware that there are concerns about anti-social behaviour in the local area
and especially in Mile End Park opposite the premises. There are also at least 6 other
premises providing off-sales within a 500 metre radius of the Mile End junction.

We are also concerned that the owner of the premises has admitted to the purchase of items
of unknown provenance. Not only does this represent a loss to the National Revenue from
the failure to pay duty, it also introduces a health risk as the contents of the bottles may be

contaminated.
As a consequence we would support the application by the Metropolitan Police.

As an alternative should the panel decide not to revoke the licence we would ask that they
consider applying the following conditions.

Bottlewatch scheme

1) All containers of alcohol on display for sale and sold shall be marked with an ultra-violet
label or pen identifying the premises. The label or marking shall bear a unique premises

reference number in a form to be notified to the premises separately

2) The labe
[...]
eit vodka the
authority would concur with the Police representation with regard to the revocation of

the licence for a period to be decided by the panel.

In addition and separately from the issue of revocation we are aware that a number
of counterfeit and non-duty paid items have been supplied to shops in the Borough
and that the source of these items is often itinerant traders who do not provide

sufficient details to allow products to be traced.

Not only does this represent a loss to the National Revenue from the failure to pay

duty, it also introduces a health risk as the goods may be defective or contain

contaminants..

In the event that the panel decides not to revoke premsies licence the Trading
Standards Service respectfully recommends that the Licensing Sub-Committee
exercises its power under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 impose the

following conditions.

Restrictions on purchases of alcohol

Page 109



1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door sellers .

2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods bought

include the following details:
I. Seller's name and address
ll. Seller's company details, if applicable

ll. Seller's VAT details, if applicable

3) Copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained on the premises

and made available to officers on request.

Page 110



Appendix 2

Page 111



Page 112



TOWE R HAM LETS Certificate Number

;’:)} 12925

Licence / Registration

(DKH Supermarket)
93 Burdett Road
Mile End

London

E3 4N

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

Signed by John Crus
» + Team Leader Licensing
[
(9
Date: 21* November 2008
M:\Licensing\Word9712003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BurdettRd93.doc Page1of7
: E USE. Receipt Number \C(L%Fee Paidz i Fee Req. Date 71 3. ., ¢y, Initial 35

Page 113



LI
[...]
ble to the public

Condition 6
The first and second floor are private and not accessible to the public

Condition 7
At all times the premises are open to the public a holder of a personal licence will be

present

Condition 8
A strict no drugs policy will be strictly enforced. Entrance doors will be sign posted

with an “admission is subject to search” policy

Condition 9
The immediate neighbours will be given a contact number for the Designated

Premises Supervisor

M:\LicensingWord97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Three Colt St.27.doc

Page 185



Condition 10
Litter will be cleared away from the immediate area

Condition 11
All exits to have a notice asking customers to leave quietly

Condition 12
Exterior doors are to be posted with notices advising the age policy, and the

requirement that proof of age may be required

Condition 13
During live music performance all exterior doors will be kept closed

Condition 14
Under 18s are only admitted before 18 00 hrs, except for a private function

Condition 15
An appointed mini-cab firm will be used, and the firm will be required to enter the

premises, not sound a horn

Condition 16
The beer garden will be open to the public between 12 00 hrs and 22 00 hrs

Condition 17
Opened glass containers will not be allowed to leave the premises. Anyone drinking
or wishing to leave with glass containers outside the premises will be provided with a

plastic cup
Regulated Entertainment

Condition 18
Only live music, recorded music, dance and the provision of facilities for making

music and dancing are permitted

Condition 19
Live music is a maximum of two performers

Condition 20
No adult entertainment

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Condition 21
All external doors to be closed during live music performances and in any case from

22 00 hrs daily except to allow access and egress of patrons

Annex 4 - Plans
The plans are those submitted to the licensing authority on the following date:
[...]
re still
about eight persons standing outside. At 0142hours I saw the lights of the venue turn off and the persons started

to walk away from the premises. The venue was dark and noone seemed to be inside. We left the area directly

after this.

£ g b2
Signature: O T Signature witnessed by: ...
2003(1)

Page 306



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost Cut, 219 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 20/011)
	Cost Cut Appendices Only

	5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Mile End Food & Wine, 93 Burdett Road, London, E3 4JN (LSC 21/011)
	Mile End Food & Wine Appendices Only

	5.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Urban Bar, 27 Three Colt Street, E14 8HH (LSC 22/011)
	5B Urban Bar Appendices part 1
	5B Urban Bar Appendices part 2
	5B Urban Bar supporting doc




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Zara Davis 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Nick Kemp – (Licensing Officer) 
Kerry Mure – (Senior Lawyer) 
Caroline Chalklin – (Committee Officer, Chief Executives') 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Ian Moseley                                - (Trading Standards) 
Andy Jackson                             - (Metropolitan Police) 
Ian Wareing                                - (Environmental Health) 
Peter Matysik                              - (Resident) 
Donald Mullis                              - (Resident) 
Ryan Green                                - (Resident)  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Ibrahim Aytac                             - (Mile End Food & Wine) 
Hasan Cetin                               - (Mile End Food & Wine) 
Peter Glazebrook                       - (5B Urban Bar) 
Mark Slankard                            - (5B Urban Bar) 
Lorraine Slankard                       - (5B Urban Bar) 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting. He 
announced that at 7.53pm he would adjourn the meeting for a comfort break.    
 
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
application for review of the premises license for Cost Cut, 219 East India 
Dock Road, London E14 0ED on the basis that the premises was in his ward.   
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 3rd 
August 2010 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.   
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost Cut, 219 East India 
Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 20/011)  
 
The application was ADJOURNED at the request of the Premises License 
Holder. Neither the applicant nor the person making representations in 
support of the application objected to the request.  
 
 

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Mile End Food & Wine, 
93 Burdett Road, London, E3 4JN (LSC 21/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the review application for Mile End Food & Wine, 93 
Burdett Road, London E3 4JN. It was noted that the review had been 
triggered by the Metropolitan Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson, Metropolitan Police explained 
that the review related to a series of operations run jointly between the Police, 
Trading Standards and Customs & Excises. It was noted that Mile End Food 
& Wine was visited on 21st April 2010 and on entry to the premise, a total of 
38.5 litres (55 bottles) of counterfeit mixed spirits and 136 bottles of non duty 
paid mixed wine were found on the premises these were then seized. There 
had been no receipts produced for the goods at the time of seizure and when 
the Premises Licence Holder was questioned about where he had brought the 
goods from, he confirmed that he had brought the goods from a door to door 
salesman who came to the shop in a white van.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

It was noted that the goods seized amounted to a total duty evaded of 
£826.32. Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated 
that the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly 
seriously. He urged members to revoke the license in this instance in order to 
send a powerful message to the premises and to all other off licenses in the 
area.  
 
Mr Ian Moseley, Trading Standards, explained that having examined records 
held by Trading Standards Services, that there were three allegations 
received between 09/01/2008 to 27/05/2009 that underage sales of alcohol 
was taking place from the premises however five test purchase attempts had 
been correctly refused from 2008 to date. He explained that counterfeit and 
non duty paid alcohol not only represented a loss to the national revenue from 
the failure to pay duty, that it also introduced a health risk as the goods may 
have been defective or contain contaminates. He then detailed some 
conditions to restrict the purchase of alcohol if Members were not minded to 
revoke the license.    
 
Mr Ibrahim Aytec, legal representative for the Premises License Holder urged 
Members not to grant revocation of the licence. He explained that there had 
never been any complaints or problems since the shop was opened in 2007 
and had five test purchases which were correctly refused. Mr Aytec stated 
that the Premises Licence Holder acknowledged his mistake for purchasing 
the goods and welcomed the conditions suggested by Trading Standards. Mr 
Aytec concluded by highlighting the financial effects the business would have 
if revocation was granted.   
 
In response to questions it was noted that all the alcohol was bought in one 
purchase, the Premises Licence Holder did have a receipt for the goods, 
however can no longer find it. In response to further questions, the Premises 
License Holder explained that since the review application he had changed 
his purchasing methods and was now only buying stock from wholesalers and 
not purchasing on the premises. It was also confirmed that it was the 
Premises Licence Holder who had purchased the alcohol.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.00pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.10pm. The Chair 
reported;  
 
After hearing representations from both parties, Members reached the 
decision to GRANT the application and grant the revocation of the licence for 
sale of alcohol. Members noted the guidance that they were referred to by 
Metropolitan Police in particular the guidance issued by the Department for 
Culture Media and Sport under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Members acknowledged that five test purchases attempts had been correctly 
refused.  They noted, however that a large amount of counterfeit and 
smuggled alcohol had been found within the premises and were very 
concerned about the associated health risks with counterfeit alcohol being 
made available for purchase at the premises.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Although the licensee did admit to purchasing the goods, he was unable to 
provide receipts or any proper justification for not being able to provide such 
receipts. It was noted that it was a large amount of alcohol which were non 
duty paid, thus affecting the overall revenue of the country.  
 
Members felt that they heard no specific reassurances from the Licensee to 
satisfy them that appropriate steps would be taken and followed and that they 
could not be satisfied that the Licensee would promote the licensing 
objectives of crime and disorder. Therefore Members felt that there was no 
other option but to revoke the sale of alcohol license.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Mile End Food & 
Wine, 93 Burdett Road, London E3 4JN be GRANTED with the revocation of 
the license for the sale of alcohol.   
 
 

5.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Urban Bar, 27 Three 
Colt Street, E14 8HH (LSC 22/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the review application for the premises licence for the 
Urban Bar, 27 Three Colt Street, E14 8HH.  It was noted that the review had 
been triggered by the police and Environmental Health. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson of the Metropolitan Police 
explained that there had been complaints to the Environmental Health Section 
from residents.    Mr Slankard (the licensee) was in contact with Mr Wareing 
from Environmental Protection, and therefore was aware of the problems. 
 
Anti-social behaviour had been observed outside the bar, this included a 
patron urinating in the street, and shouting; measures discussed to reduce 
this were:  

• Adequate door staff 
• Control over the numbers of smokers 
• Control over taxis collecting home going patrons 

Mr Slankard disputes that there is noise caused by his patrons. 
 
Mr Jackson continued, stating that police officers had undertaken observation 
of the premises.  Mr Jackson opposed ‘drinking up’ time, in his opinion 
patrons would merely order larger drinks to extend the time of drinking.   
 
Mr Wareing said that he felt a sound limiter was required in the bar. 
 
One of the applicants, Mr Matysik, said he had moved to Three Colts Street in 
August 2009.  That there were problems with the Urban Bar was evident from 
the start.  Nightly loud music was both heard and the vibrations of it felt.  The 
landlord appeared in breach of his licensing hours.  Mr Matysik finally 
complained to Environmental Protection.  Since the last review, Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Thursday nights were sheer hell. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Mr Mullis, another applicant, said there was evidence of noise nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour in what was a residential street.  The licence was 
applied for in 2005, and was badly drawn up.  Mr Mullis sought a mutually 
agreeable consensus.  At present the Urban Bar attracts patrons from 11pm 
to 1 am, and Mr Mullis understood that 50% of the takings were derived from 
Friday and Saturday nights from 12 midnight to 2 am.  Mr Mullis felt there was 
irresponsible sale of alcohol, and late night customers were noisy arriving and 
leaving. 
 
Mr Mullis felt that Mr Slankard was only just coming round to dealing with the 
noise.  Initially a banner was put up warning or threatening that there was 
licensed premises.  Since then there were always glasses and bottles, 
vomiting, slamming of taxi doors until the early hours of the morning.  The Bar 
was surrounded by residential blocks. 
 
Mr Green, another applicant, said the Urban Bar was a community asset; the 
issue was with late night noise (loud noise, screaming and violence), not the 
existence of the bar. 
 
Mr Glazebrook, solicitor for the objector, said that Mr Slankard had been 
running the public house for 14 years, and the surroundings had changed 
more that the Bar.  The Urban Bar was converted in 2005, and there had 
been no problems with John Lauder House.  Unfortunately, the newly built 
Gateway House was cheek by jowel with the Bar.  Members should note that 
the local MP and the Vicar of St Ann’s Limehouse wrote in support of the Bar.  
The Bar was run by a high spirited landlord, and was independent of the 
chains of licensed premises.  Gateway House has 18 households, only 4 of 
which object to the Bar.  The review had started on the wrong foot with crime 
and disorder; however there were only minor breaches of licensing conditions, 
for example, a doorman not wearing his badge and a variation in the opening 
hours.  Mr Slankard will agree to install a sound limiter.   
 
A number of conditions had voluntarily been introduced to reduce the 
problems experienced by the Bar’s neighbours, and this had reduced the 
problems.  The Urban Bar was a community public house, and the business 
was at risk if the opening hours were curtailed. 
 
Mr Slankard said that taxis which double parked and hooted late at night were 
indulging in criminal behaviour.  The Urban Bar could not be blamed for this 
as other residents of the area used taxis and minicabs at night.  Some of the 
properties in the area were let to recovering alcoholics, who sometimes drank 
in the street, causing problems that could be attributed to the Bar.  Providence 
Row Housing Association had since applied new rules to their tenants.   Mr 
Slankard said that the Urban Bar had a working lavatory, there was no need 
for any patron to use the street as a urinal.  The Urban Bar now has 2 
doormen to prevent glasses being taken into the street.   It was unfortunate 
that anti-smoking legislation put smokers outside a sound proofed public 
house.  Mr Slankard said he wanted to be a responsible landlord and get on 
with his neighbours. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Mrs Slankard said the Bar’s customers often were shift workers, and wanted 
to go to a bar for late night drinks.  There was no need to have glasses or 
bottles in the street. 
 
Ms Walsh, a supporter, said that she lived next to the Urban Bar, and was 
aware of its opening hours, but had not experienced any problems from 
patrons. 
 
Mr O’Neill, a supporter, said that he worked shifts, and lived next to the Urban 
Bar with his two young children.  He felt people could choose not to live near 
public houses if they didn’t want the noise. 
 
Mr Klein, a supporter, who lived in Gateway House, said that people should 
expect some noise, the Urban Bar is a public house, but the disturbance is not 
enough to stop him sleeping.  He had been told about the opening hours 
before he moved in.  The people who complained should be rehoused. 
 
Mr Slankard said that the opening hours made a difference to his takings; 
there were no customers during the day.  If the Bar shut at 11pm, it would 
lose the most profitable time of day.   
 
In response to a question, Mr Jackson said that residents of Providence Row 
Housing Association were on the street and in the park in the day, but not in 
the small hours; the anti-social behaviour then must be the patrons of the 
Urban Bar.  
 
In response to Councillor Golds, Mr Green (applicant) said that the number of 
people outside the bar was not the point, the closing hours were the crucial 
issue.  However, it would be helpful if the number of people outside was 
reduced. 
 
Mr Matysik said that he lived in Block 7 right next door to the Bar, he had no 
choice over the location of his flat.  He just needed people to be quieter.  Mr 
Mullis said that a closing time of 2am would not make much difference. 
 
The Chair said that CCTV evidence showed there had been a lock-in: Mr 
Slankard said it had just been bar staff and friends.   
 
In response to a question, Mr Glazebrook said that movements in the public 
house may not be the customers.  Mr Slankard said that allowing ‘drinking up 
time’ allowed for a quiet exodus.  There was confusion over the closing time, 
which was the same time as alcohol could no longer be sold. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Slankard said he had originally wanted a closing 
time of 3pm, but had compromised at 2pm, and the sale of alcohol ceased at 
1pm. 
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would adjourn at 9pm to consider 
the evidence presented.  Members reconvened at 9.10pm.  The Chair 
reported: 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Members had heard from all parties and were grateful to all parties for trying 
to reach agreement prior to the meeting as it had helped narrow the issues.  
Members considered that they were satisfied that there was both public 
nuisance and crime and disorder arising from the premises although they 
accepted that regarding the latter it was disorder as opposed to crime. 
 
On balance, it was considered that the review application could be granted 
but in part only with a reduction in hours and with additional conditions. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for 5B Urban Bar, 27 
Three Colt Street, London E14 8HH be GRANTED in part with conditions.   
 
Sale of Alcohol, Late Night Refreshments, Regulated Entertainment (including 
the provision for dancing and recorded music)    
 
Sunday to Wednesday from 11:00 hours – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
Thursday to Saturday from 11:00 hours – 01:00 hours (the following day)  
 
Hours Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Wednesday from 11:00 hours – 00:30 hours (the following day) 
Thursday to Saturday from 11:00 hours – 01:30 hours (the following day)  
 
Amendments to existing Conditions  
 
Condition 4 -  Two door supervisors are to be on duty after 21:00 hours on 

Thursday to Saturday inclusive.  
 
Condition 7 – At all times the premises are open to the public a holder of a  

personal license will be present on the premises. 
 
Condition 16 – The beer garden will be emptied of customers and closed to  

the general public at 22:00 hours, staff will be allowed to use this 
area to smoke after 22:00 hours. 

 
Condition 17 – Deleted. 
 
 
New Conditions  
 

1. A CCTV camera system is to be installed covering both internal and 
external to the premises. 

 
2. The CCTV recordings are to be maintained for 30 days and to be 

provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of a 
Responsible Authority.  

 
3. At all times the premises is open, a person who can operate the CCTV 

system must be present on the premises.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
4. All customers are required to leave the premise by closing time and 

only staff or the management of the premises may remain. 
 

5. No drinks (either alcoholic or soft) sold within the premises are to be 
consumed on the street outside the premises 

 
6. A noise limiter is to be installed and a level to be agreed with 

Environmental Health. If an agreement cannot be reached it will need 
to come back to a Licensing Sub Committee for final determination.  

 
7. After 21:00 hours, no more than 8 customers to be permitted to smoke 

outside the premises at any one time. 
 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


